MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 167

Chapter 167.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to release the state's interest in Bar Island in Hancock County.

State's interest in Bar island released. Resolved, That the state land agent be, and he is hereby authorized and empowered upon payment of a nominal consideration of five dollars, to make, execute and deliver a good and sufficient deed, releasing to Flora Pineo, Elizabeth M. Rodick, Eugenia M. Rodick, David O. Rodick and Serenus B. Rodick of Eden, Hancock county, Maine, their heirs and assigns, in the proportion of four fifths to said Flora Pineo, one-fifteenth to said Elizabeth M. Rodick, and two forty-fifths each to said Eugenia M. Rodick, David O. Rodick and Serenus B. Rodick all the right, title and interest which the state of Maine has and all the right, title and interest which the state acquired by cession from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts or otherwise in and to a certain island situated in Frenchman's Bay near Bar Harbor in the county of Hancock, known as Rodick's island or Bar island, together with the shore, flats and bar adjacent thereto.

Approved February 26, 1901.

Chapter 168.

Resolve for State Pensions.

State pensions, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of eighty thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to provide for state pensions for invalid soldiers and sailors, their widows and orphans, and the dependent children, parents and sisters of deceased soldiers and sailors eligible thereto under existing law, for the year nineteen hundred and one, and eighty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and two.

Approved February 26, 1901.

Chapter 169.

Resolve in favor of Laura J. Darling of Lee for state pension.

Darling, L. J., in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid to Laura J. Darling of Lee, a state pension of four dollars a month, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and one.

Approved February 27, 1901.